

94TH GENERAL ASSEMBLY

State of Illinois

2005 and 2006

HB0052

Introduced 1/3/2005, by Rep. Patricia Reid Lindner

SYNOPSIS AS INTRODUCED:

20 ILCS 2605/2605-25 20 ILCS 2605/2605-53 new was 20 ILCS 2605/55a-1

Amends the Department of State Police Law of the Civil Administrative Code of Illinois. Creates the Division of Domestic Violence Prevention within the Department to investigate domestic violence offenses, train police statewide in domestic violence prevention techniques, and track statistical data on domestic violence in Illinois.

LRB094 04977 JAM 35008 b

FISCAL NOTE ACT MAY APPLY 1

AN ACT concerning government.

2 Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois, 3 represented in the General Assembly:

Section 5. The Department of State Police Law of the Civil
Administrative Code of Illinois is amended by changing Section
2605-25 and by adding Section 2605-53 as follows:

(20 ILCS 2605/2605-25) (was 20 ILCS 2605/55a-1) 7 Sec. 2605-25. Department divisions. The Department is 8 9 divided into the Illinois State Police Academy and 4 divisions: 10 the Division of Operations, the Division of Forensic Services, the Division of Administration, and the Division of Internal 11 Investigation, and the Division of Domestic Violence 12 Prevention. 13 (Source: P.A. 90-130, eff. 1-1-98; 91-239, eff. 1-1-00; 91-760, 14 15 eff. 1-1-01.)

16 (20 ILCS 2605/2605-53 new)
 <u>Sec. 2605-53. Division of Domestic Violence Prevention.</u>
 <u>The Division of Domestic Violence Prevention shall investigate</u>
 <u>domestic violence offenses in Illinois. The Division shall also</u>
 <u>be responsible for training police officers statewide in</u>
 <u>domestic violence prevention techniques and for tracking</u>
 <u>statistical data on domestic violence in Illinois.</u>